
 
 

Environment and Community 
Engagement Scrutiny Commission 

 
Tuesday 11 October 2022 

7.01 pm 
160 Tooley Street, London, SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Margy Newens (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor David Watson 
 

Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Kimberly McIntosh 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports 
on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to 
look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form 
at the meeting. 

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact Julie Timbrell  on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwar.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 7 October 2022  
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 

Environment and Community Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission 

 

Tuesday 11 October 2022 
7.01 pm 

160 Tooley Street, London, SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on  18 
July 2022. 
 

 

5. DRAFT AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 2023 - 2027 
 

 

 To follow.  

6. SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT REVIEW: FLEET SERVICES 
 

 

 To follow  

7. SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT REVIEW: HIGHWAYS 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 To follow  

8. STREAMLINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR RETROFIT AND 
RENEWABLE ENERGY MINI REVIEW - FOLLOW UP BRIEFING 

 

9 - 16 

 A briefing from Planning Officers addressing questions arising from 
previous meeting is enclosed. 
 

 

1. STREAMLINING RETROFIT AND RENEWABLE PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS MINI REVIEW - HEADLINE REPORT 

 

 

1. ENERGY REVIEW - CABINET RESPONSE 
 

 

 The cabinet response to the Energy scrutiny review, completed last 
administrative year 2021/22, is to follow. This is to be considered by the 
cabinet meeting on the 18 October 2022. 
 

 

1. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 To follow. 
  

 

 
Date:  3 October 2022 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Monday 18 July 2022 
 

 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny 
Commission 

 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Environment and Community Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission held on Monday 18 July 2022 at 7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, 
London, SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Margy Newens (Chair) 

Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor David Watson 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER  
SUPPORT: 

 Tom Buttrick,  Team Leader, Planning Policy Team 
Julie Timbrell, Project Manager, scrutiny 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Councillor Graham Neale sent apologies. 
 

1. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 were noted. 

Open Agenda
1

Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Monday 18 July 2022 
 

 

5. PEDDLEMYWHEELS  
 

 Alper Muduroglu, MD of Peddle My Wheels,  presented the Southwark’s OurBike scheme 
by showing a video.  
 
Southwark OurBike scheme is part of a London Community Cargo Bike Share Scheme. 
The council subsidies Southwark’s offer via the High Street Recovery Scheme Fund. The 
bikes are based in East Dulwich, on Lordship Lane, where they are hosted by two local 
business who take responsibility for charging up the bikes and in return get branding. The 
scheme costs are funded through fees and subsidised by the council.   
 
The scheme allows local businesses and residents to use their smartphone to reserve, 
lock and unlock an electric cargo bike to hire it by the hour. This gives people a 
sustainable, car free and affordable option when moving cargo around. The council is 
subsidising the cost of use so the first two hours per day are free and then £3 p/hr.  
Anyone wishing to use the scheme will get a free on boarding session, which includes how 
to unlock and lock the bike, and up to two hours of cargo bike riding training to help get 
them confident when using the bike.  
 
The most popular uses so far are for shopping, trips to the recycling centre, taking pets to 
the park, the school run, moving sports equipment and trips to the allotment.  The scheme 
can be accessed through: OurBike.co.uk 
 
About 25% of people use the Cargo Bikes  regularly- often trades people ( electricians, 
personal trainers , dog walkers ) whereas residents often are more one off.  OurBike are 
continuing to leave introductory slots open for the end of the year and anticipate 100 
members – they now have 70 members . Peddle My Wheels  estimate the carbon saved 
and are adding a tool to ask what people would have used as alternative transport.  
 
The chair invited questions and the following points were made: 
 

 Members asked how much it would cost to extend the scheme and the MD 
explained that Southwark does own the equipment. There are associated running 
costs (maintenance, app licences etc). The training session is approximately £60 
per session for 5 people.  

 

 The users of the scheme are generally cyclists - though not cargo bike users .They 
sign up on the website so Peddle My Wheels have demographic data that can be 
shared. The barrier is often the cost of owning an electric Cargo Bike. Hiring can 
be a gateway to buying and there has been a growth in sales.  

 

 A barrier to access can be knowing that they exist; so  seeing children and dogs 
being carried out in the neighbourhood is a marketing tool. Peddle My Wheels  also 
do events in schools to promote the Cargo Bikes , and more events might help 
Peddle My Wheels understand other barrier. Members suggested Car Free day as 
a promotional opportunity and Maltby Street Market.  

 

 The scheme is aimed at both resident and business use.  
 

 The risk of stealing was discussed. The Peddle My Wheels MD said that various 

2

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NGb66iznfwI


3 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Monday 18 July 2022 
 

options of locker
[...]
ow to scale up and the Peddle My Wheels said that  

 Cargo Bikes are seeing a huge upsurge in demand, up around 400%,  often to 
families with young children to transport.  Members commented that there is a lot 
of traffic transporting children to Independent schools. The low hanging fruit is 
parents. Peddle My Wheels said the Cargo Bikes are replacing car runs to schools. 
The hire schemes promote cargo bikes to families and make them accessible, as 
frequently people are unfamiliar with how to use and maintain. He added that cargo 
bike use is contagious amongst parents and families.  

 

 Commission members suggested nursery or school hosting a Cargo Bike and the 
Peddle My Wheels MD agreed this could be a good idea, as although journeys 
usually originate at home families can go on trips.  

 
 

6. STREAMLINING RENEWABLE ENERGY PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 The chair introduced the item by explaining this is part of a mini review.  Tom 
Buttrick, a Team Leader from the council’s Planning Policy Team, was then invited 
to present the briefing that was circulated with the supplemental agenda, on 
streamlining domestic renewable energy planning applications. 

3



4 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Monday 18 July 2022 
 

 
The following points were made in the subsequent discussion:   
 

 The officer lead advised that the council offers a pre-application advice 
service for applications for domestic renewable energy, heat pumps and 
insulation applications, which is now free of charge. There is also improved 
guidance on the planning division website.  Officers will provide phone and 
email advice to applicants seeking pre-application advice. The officer 
undertook to provide clarification on how long this has been available free of 
charge.  

 

 There was a recent soft launch of ‘Find Out If You Need Planning 
Permission’ service, which is a digital tool on the planning division website.   
It has also launched in Lambeth and
[...]
endation to apply for a 
‘permitted development certificate’, given the cost. The officer explained this 
was to provide assurance that the development was lawful, for example if a 
property was to be sold and the seller needed confirmation 

4



5 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Monday 18 July 2022 
 

 

 The officer was asked if advice was mainly given to owner-occupiers, or 
more widely and the officer responded that the Planning Team have given 
advice to the New Homes team regarding solar installation - particularly in 
regard to the Green Homes Fund.  

 

 A member asked why eight weeks is given as the timescale to provide a 
Lawful Development Certificate and if the council would want to shorten it.  
The officer explained that eight weeks is the maximum allowed. He added 
that on occasions there does need be a statutory 21 day consultation period 
when Planning Permission is required. Objections can be noise from air 
source heat pumps, so advice can be to install a cover. For solar panels, 
there can be issues if the application site is a heritage asset, and it may be 
that alternative roof slopes or locations for panels have a lesser impact on 
the heritage building.  The commission discussed introducing a commitment 
to process applications as quickly as possible.  

 

 Members asked if ending the fee for pre-application advice for renewable 
energy and insulation has proved value for money, and the officer said it 
that the data could identify how well this is used. The council’s rational for 
eliminating the fee is that there is a climate emergency so this is not a 
‘business as usual’ scenario but about removing barriers to the installation 
of renewables. The fees from householder applications are also a small 
amount given most planning revenue is from higher fees from large 
developments. Planning application fees have recently been increased on a 
sliding scale. The council has received government funding for the 
development of digital tools that seek to improve planning services including 
a tool ‘Find Out if You Need Planning Permission, which is pending a formal 
launch. The officer indicated that the council could look more at the wider 
issue of fees. 

 

 A member suggested looking at installation that might stem from Solar 
Together, through the GLA initiative. The officer said while he could look 
into installations that arise from Solar Together, this would not be captured 
in existing Planning Division data.  

 

 The officer was asked about planning enquiries and permissions for external 
wall insulation given the evidence received in the previous Energy scrutiny 
review that was conducted last year (2021) on the importance of taking a 
‘Fabric First’ approach prior to installing renewable energy.  A member 
asked if it was possible to ascertain how many applications have been 
turned down because of heritage concerns, for either renewable energy or 
external insulation. The officer commented that there is a balancing act 
between heritage and the installation of retrofit measures and renewable 
energy, and the team seek to sensitively enable the delivery of measures to 
improve the environmental impact of buildings, including renewable energy, 
in applications. The officer emphasised that the Planning Policy team are a 
very keen and environmentally aware team, who will be consulting on 

5



6 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Monday 18 July 2022 
 

further changes to planning policy and guidance that will tackle climate 
change mitigation and adaptation.   

 

 The officer remarked that this is a very opportune time to look at planning 
policy as the recently adopted Southwark Plan is being reviewed in line with 
the declaration of the 2030 net zero borough target to tackle to the Climate 
Emergency. He went on to comment that the previous item on Cargo Bikes 
suggested that more could be done through planning policy to enable 
shared  Cargo Bike schemes, similar to the promotion of EV car clubs, to 
complement the high cycling standards in the Southwark Plan.  

 

 The commission discussed the options for producing a report given the 
opportunity to influence will be this autumn. The project manager advised 
that there was no need to wait until the end of the administrative year and it 
would be possible to complete this review at the next meeting, however 
there were certain additional pieces of information arising from this session 
that could be useful to inform the report.  

 

 Commission members discussed including a recommendation to shorten 
the timescales for processing renewable energy planning applications, 
ensuring potential officer capacity required to deliver this, and the role 
cabinet has in responding to scrutiny recommendations and deciding if they 
are feasible.  

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
This review will be wrapped up at the next meeting.  
 
Officers will supply the following information:  
 
Planning applications 
 

 How many domestic renewable and applications has LBS processed over 
the last five years? 

 What application types were they (householder, council housing, social 
housing etc.?) 

 What types of domestic renewables did they apply for? 

 How many were approved, refused, appealed, upheld, and overturned? 
What were the reasons 

 Where the permissions implemented? 

 Do we have any data on the implementation of domestic renewables under 
Permitted Development that did not apply for consent? 

 How many planning enforcement cases have, we had on domestic 
renewables? What were the reasons for enforcement and outcomes? 

 How many external insulation applications have we received, approved, 
refused and why? 

6



7 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Monday 18 July 2022 
 

 

 How do neighbouring boroughs compare to these numbers? (Lambeth, 
Lewisham, Hackney, etc.) 

 What policy or process streamlining to support the de
[...]
sion 

 Planning division householder guidance for solar panels: 

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-

applications/find-out-if-you-need-planning-permission?chapter=5 

 Free of charge pre-application advice service: 

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/pre-application-

advice-service 

 

 

 

16

https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-applications/find-out-if-you-need-planning-permission
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-applications/find-out-if-you-need-planning-permission
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-applications/find-out-if-you-need-planning-permission?chapter=5
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-applications/find-out-if-you-need-planning-permission?chapter=5
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/pre-application-advice-service
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/pre-application-advice-service


 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission   
 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23 
 

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Julie Timbrell Tel: 020 7525 0514 

 

 

Name No of 
copies 

Name No of 
copies 

 
 
 
 

  
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES 
 
External 

 
 
 

 
10 
 
 
 
 

 
Electronic Copy 
 
Members 
 
Councillors:  
 
Councillor Margy Newens (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Reggie Popoola 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor David Watson 
 
Coopted member: 
 
 
 
Reserves Members 
 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Kimberly McIntosh 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Adam Hood 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total: 10 
 
Dated: May 2021 

 

 
 
 

 

17
Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Streamlining planning applications for retrofit and renewable energy mini review - follow up briefing
	12 Distribution list



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 11 October 2022 
 

 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny 
Commission 

 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Environment and Community Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission held on Tuesday 11 October 2022 at 7.01 pm at 160 Tooley 
Street, London, SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Margy Newens (Chair) 

Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor David Watson 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Tom Buttrick, Team Leader - Planning Policy 
Dale Foden, Head of Service - Highways, Environment and 
Leisure 
Anju Sidhu Head of Service for Regulatory Services, 
Environment and Social Regeneration  
Paul Newman, Team Leader- Environmental Protection Team, 
Environment and Leisure 
Elaine McLester, Head of Procurement, Finance and 
Governance 
Tracy Dean, Fleet & Transport Manager, Environment and 
Leisure 
Julie Timbrell, Project Manager, Scrutiny 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Councillor Reginald Popoola gave apologies for lateness . 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 



2 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 11 October 2022 
 

 There was none. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There was none. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2022 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

5. DRAFT AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 2023 - 2027  
 

  
The chair introduced the item by explaining that firstly taking the draft Air Quality 
Action Plan provided an opportunity for the Commission to do some pre-scrutiny of 
this major piece of work, prior to adoption by Cabinet in December. Secondly the 
Draft Air Quality Plan includes a number of themes, priorities and actions that can 
positively impact on delivering Sustainable Freight, one of the commissions current 
reviews.  
 
Members attention was drawn to a report tracking previous Sustainable Freight 
recommendations arising from Air Quality scrutiny reviews conducted in 2020 and 
2021.  
 
The following officers attended to present and take questions: 
 
• Anju Sidhu Head of Service for Regulatory Services, Environment and 
Social Regeneration  
• Paul Newman, Team Leader- Environmental Protection Team, Environment 
and Leisure 
• Elaine McLester, Head of Procurement, Finance and Governance (virtually) 
 
The chiar invited questions and the following points were made:  
 

 Camberwell is air quality focus area  
 

 The south circular road to has had air quality measurements taken before 
and after the implementation of ULEZ . 

 

 There are no plans to expand the three air quality monitoring stations, but 
the low cost Breath London stations provide complimentary but different 
data . 

 

 In response to a member question on engaging hard to reach groups 
officers said the  consultation had a limited budget and was mainly 



3 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 11 October 2022 
 

conducted online, as it did not have the resources to do the targeted 
engagement that took place on the climate change strategy. The feedback 
from residents included a request to  provide a summary version that was 
easier to understand. Respondents  also called for more committed 
language – for example rather then ‘explore’,  instead ‘do’.  

 

 Officers confirmed that there is a synergy with the expanded consultation on 
Low Traffic Neighbours, with officers contacting the people engaged through 
this process, sending out - about 7,000 emails. There were two particular 
cohorts who responded – residents engaged with the Walworth low 
emission scheme and the Dulwich Low Traffic Neighbourhood. There was 
always less than a third opposed and in Walworth residents supported by 
about 80%.  

 

 An initiative was conducted on Tower Bridge approach road to see if better 
signage could impact on idling. This is difficult to measure as the bridge 
rarely opens and near a wide river allowing for dispersal, however there 
were observed behaviour change. Following this study it was decided that 
some of the most important places to do anti idling projects are outside 
schools. There are enforcement actions to compliment improved signage,   
with a request to stop the engine, followed by fine if the verbal request is 
refused, which has proved effective.  

 
 

 Officer are currently involved in the ‘Worth the Weight: Making London’s 
deliveries greener and smarter’   study in the Old Kent Road. This is looking 
at moving freight onto the river, a logistics hub in Dartford,  bringing in 
goods by electric vehicle and exploring bookable loading bays to reduce 
people circling looking for parking.  

 

 The targets interact  with other plans including Climate Strategy action plan 
and commitments.  

 

 Officers agreed that particulate emissions from brake and tyres are 
considerable and greater in volume, however they added that tailpipes 
emission can be acidic and worse for lung damage. Much more could be 
done on particulates and road dust and Southwark are doing work with 
Lambeth looking at road dust, and there is room to do further work with 
GLA.   Officer said this is somewhat beyond the scope of the council and 
Southwark’s draft Air Quality Action Plan but the council could lobby for 
more research from places like Imperial College to support further action. 

 

6. SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT REVIEW: FLEET SERVICES  
 

  
The following officers presented:  
 



4 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 11 October 2022 
 

• Mick Lucas, Head of Traded Services, Environment and Leisure  
• Tracy Dean, Fleet & Transport Manager, Environment and Leisure 
 
 
The chair then invited questions and the following points were made: 
 

 Members noted the point well made in the report about the difficulties in 
supplying the charging infrastructure for electric vehicles given the national  
limitations on power generation.  

 

 Officers said they have increased charging capacity in the depot, and 
protocols in to manage sickness and vehicle return.  

 

 The fleet does not include domestic waste as that is delivered by Veolia but 
does include trade waste collection.  

 

 Members welcomed the emphasis on vehicle and journey reduction and 
requested further information on functions and targets.  

 

 This is a change management process within fleet services and as part of 
this officers are providing information to support and explain the process 
and overcome blockages.  

 

 Fleet Services are considering the use of electric bikes, cargo bikes and 
scooters. Lambeth have started to employ smaller electric vehicles.   

 

 Green electricity is corporately procured.  
 

 There is no timeline in place yet to  phase out the combustion engine  as 
officers have to work out the infrastructure and powering network. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
Officers will provide more detailed information including service function to reduce 
journeys and vehicles.  
 
 

7. SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT REVIEW: HIGHWAYS  
 

  
Dale Foden, Head of Service - Highways, Environment and Leisure presented the 
report virtually. 
 
The chair then invited questions and the following points were made:  
 

 Members asked how much consideration had been given in current and 
future infrastructure for cargo bikes, particularly given the large space 



5 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 11 October 2022 
 

needed to store. The officer said that there has been an expansion of cycle 
hangers and officers are now considering expanding these to incorporate 
cargo bikes - whether individual or shared. Funding for cargo bikes has 
been identified but a limiting factor is kerbside space, not only capital and 
administrative costs. There are waiting lists for bike hangers. 

 

 Members commented on the preference for use of the road rather than 
kerbside pavement for expanding bicycle routes, parking and expanding 
provision for smaller e vehicles. Officer said this is the aspiration, with a pilot 
with electric scooters. 

 
 

 Members asked if it was possible to expand bike routes to be suitable for 
cargo bikes.  Officers said there are tensions with anti social behaviour and 
barriers that prevent cargo bikes using existing bike routes.  

 

 Members asked about work to promote cargo bikes through promotion,   
contracting and procurement.  The officer said the council is working with a 
large range of business and Business Improvement District (BID) to 
encourage take up.  

 

 A member followed up on a request made last meeting for information on 
cargo delivered by big supermarkets and delivery companies such as 
Amazon.  This is a challenging area for the council to address as not under 
direct control nevertheless the member said this is an important area for the 
commission to make recommendations on. The officer said that he is 
working on a response for data on delivery. He explained that there are 
pockets of information but not the full picture.  

 

 The officer said that there is a bookable bay consultation with an ongoing 
conversation with Shakespeare Globe and a local pub, which will be 
followed by a formal process.  

 
 

 Members asked about an information campaign on deliveries and the officer 
agreed this could be effective. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
More information will be provided on work with businesses and a Business 
Improvement District (B) to encourage take up of cargo bikes.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 11 October 2022 
 

 
 
 
 

8. STREAMLINING PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR RETROFIT AND RENEWABLE 
ENERGY MINI REVIEW - FOLLOW UP BRIEFING  

 

  
Tom Buttrick, Team Leader, Planning Policy, presented the briefing provided in advance.  
 
 

9. STREAMLINING RETROFIT AND RENEWABLE PLANNING APPLICATIONS MINI 
REVIEW - HEADLINE REPORT  

 

 The chair introduced the item by presenting draft recommendations and invited 
Tom Buttrick, Team Leader, Planning Policy,  and commission members to 
comment.  The following points were made:  
 

 The officer advised that the forms are provided by central government, but 
officers could provide a guide to explicitly reference installing  solar and 
insulation as presently the forms are orientated to seeking guidance and 
permission for building extensions and erecting sheds.  

 

 A member asked if it would be possible to get demographic  data on 
applicants to ensure money is going to right place and equitably distributed. 
The officer advised that some data is captured  already, and it would be 
possible to capture additional information proposed by members on 
Protected Characteristics and geography.  

 
 

 The officer was asked about  support  the council provide to people in other 
types of tenure to install renewables,  for example leaseholders and council 
tenants. He advised that the  Planning team, the Climate Change team and 
colleagues working on Green Buildings all had a role. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
The following revised recommendations were agreed:  
 

1. Planning advice to be presented clearly and in plain English with any 
acronyms explained!  
 

2. Online forms to be adapted to ensure that they are relevant to the given 
carbon saving measure(s) that are the subject of the given planning 
application.  

 
3. Clear guidance to be provided to applicants as to why and whether a 



7 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 11 October 2022 
 

Certificate of Lawful Development may be required or not, helping 
residents to make informed choices. 

 
4. The planning advice services available within the council to help residents 

proceed with carbon saving adaptations to their homes to be promoted. 
 

5. The council to work with other planning authorities within the borough to 
improve and expand uptake of carbon saving adaptations in domestic 
(and, where appropriate, other) contexts.  

 
6. Feedback from applicants to be collected and collated in order to facilitate 

further improvements in service delivery. 
 
 
 
 

10. ENERGY REVIEW - CABINET RESPONSE  
 

 Members noted the cabinet response to the scrutiny review and the opportunity to 
continue a dialogue with the lead cabinet member, particularly during the upcoming 
interview, scheduled for 20 February 2023. 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
Councillor Catherine Rose, Cabinet Member for Leisure, Parks, Streets & Clean Air, will 
be invited for an interview.  
 

 


